
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 26th November, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 
 

  
 

Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

Cllr Becky Williams 
 
Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Leola Card, Cllr Thomas Day, Cllr A.H. Gani, Cllr Rhian Jones, Cllr Halleh 
Koohestani, Cllr S.J. Masterson, Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 

 
 
 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Lucy Bingham, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252 398128) or email 

lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR –  
 
To appoint a Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR –  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder 
of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th September, 2025 (copy 
attached). 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT - DRAFT PROGRESS UPDATE 2024/25 – (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Finance’s Audit Progress Report (copy attached), 
which provides a draft progress update from Ernst & Young (EY) on the 2024/25 
external audit. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
To consider Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s (SIAP) Report No. SIAP25/05 
(copy attached), which outlines an update on audit work completed to date, progress 
against the audit plan and tracking of the implementation of management actions. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2024/25 – (Pages 29 - 80) 
 
To consider the Executive Director’s Report No. ED2510 (copy attached), which 
includes the annual report on the risk management arrangements and an update on 
the development of the corporate risk appetite. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - USE OF AGENCY STAFF –  
 
The Statutory Officers to provide a verbal update regarding the report. 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE – (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
To receive the Financial Governance Manager’s Report No. FIN2518 (copy 
attached), which details progress towards the implementation of the actions in the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2025/26 – (Pages 85 - 102) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2517 (copy attached), 
which outlines the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during 2025/26. 
 



 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 19 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th September, 2025 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chairman) 
Cllr Rhian Jones (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Non-Voting Member  
Mr. Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 

 
18. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2025 and 23rd July 2025 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

19. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Chairman welcomed Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP), the Council’s internal auditors. 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/04, which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, for the August 2025 accounts. The Report provided an 
overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance 
with the approved audit plan and key updates pertinent to the discharge of the 
Committee’s role, in relation to internal audit. 
 
During discussion, questions were raised by Members regarding audit review 
sponsors, cyber security and outstanding audit actions. It was noted that there 
needed to be wider awareness around outstanding audit actions and there should be 
performance reporting to Cabinet by Service Managers. The Committee noted that 
the Chair wished to meet with the Leader of the Council to discuss outstanding audit 
actions. 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



- 20 - 
 

ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Provide a key for the sponsors 
in the audit review, for clarity. 

Neil Pitman, Head of 
Partnership at SIAP 

November 
2025 

The Chair of the Committee to 
meet with the Leader of the 
Council to discuss outstanding 
audit actions. 

Cllr Bill O’Donovan, 
Chair of the Committee 

Before the next 
meeting on 
26th November 

 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/05, which outlined the proposed 
approach for the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s external quality assessment. 
The external quality assessment needed to be performed at least every five years by 
a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team. 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/06, which presented the Internal 
Audit Strategy 2025-28. The Committee noted that it was a plan of action designed 
to achieve objectives over the medium term. The strategy included a vision, strategic 
objectives, and supporting initiatives for the internal audit function to support the 
fulfilment of the internal audit mandate. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i)           outstanding audit actions form part of Service Managers’ performance 
reporting to Cabinet; 

 
(ii)           the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted; 

 
(iii)           the arrangements for the pending external assessment of the Southern  

I
[...]
 Confidential      17 November 2025

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

Audit progress report

Attached is the audit progress report for the upcoming meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. This report aims to provide the 
Audit and Governance Committee of Rushmoor Borough Council (the Council) with a summary of progress on the 2024/25 Council audit, and 
any issues identified to date. This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit and Governance Committee and 
management, and is not intended to be, and should not be used, by anyone other than these specified parties. 

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 26 November 2025 as well as understand whether there are other matters 
which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Simon Mathers

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Audit and Governance Committee 

Rushmoor Borough Council

Council Office, Farnborough Road

Farnborough, Hants

GU14 7 JU

P
age 6



Confidential — All Rights Reserved Rushmoor Borough Council Progress report 

Progress Report

{68}:

3

P
age 7



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

2024/25 audit progress update

Status of the audit

Rushmoor Borough Council Audit progress report 4

Scope update

In our audit planning report presented to the 22 May 2025 Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards meeting, we provided you with an overview of our audit 
scope and approach for the audit of the financial statements. We will carry out our audit in accordance with this plan.

Control observations to date

Ahead of the year end audit visit, we have not identified any additional observations and improvement recommendations in relation to management’s financial 
processes and controls but we note the following:

• During our walkthrough of the Financial Statement Close Process (FSCP), management was unable to demonstrate arrangements has been fully developed and 
implemented to adopt the requirements of IFRS 16 in the 2024/25 financial statements. The draft financial statements submitted for audit did not contain all the 
transitional adjustments and disclosures required for implementation of IFRS 16 and supporting working papers were not fully complete, As a result, some audit 
work in this area remains ongoing at the date of this report. Some amendments will also be required to both the primary statements of account and supporting 
disclosures

We have completed all planning procedures and commencing execution procedures at the beginning of November 2025.

There are no changes to our audit risks or other areas of focus. 

Having updated and completed the planned procedures in these areas we identified a risk of significant weakness and actual significant weakness in the Council’s 
VFM arrangements in respect of financial s. We will issue our VFM narrative commentary in our draft 2024/25 Auditor’s Annual Report which we expect to issue on 
30 November 2025.

Timeline

In Section 03 we include a timeline for the audit. All parties need to work together to ensure this timeline is adhered to.

Commentary on value for money arrangements will be included in the 2024/25 Auditor’s Annual Report. This will need to be issued in draft by 30 November 2025 
to comply with the revised requirements of the 2024 NAO Code of Audit Practice. We intend to send this report electronically to the Chair and Section 151 Officer 
before the deadline. Any updates to the report following the completion of our audit will be presented at the next Audit and Governance Committee meeting, i.e. on 
28 January 2026.

P
age 8



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Progress Report (cont’d)

Rushmoor Borough Council Progress report 5

Timeline

The following timetable has been revised to indicate a new commencement date of September 2025, replacing the previously anticipated start in July 2025. It shows the key stages of 
the audit and the deliverables we have agreed to provide to you through the 2024/25 audit
[...]
by anyone using this material. 

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating 
new value for clients, people, society and the 
planet, while building trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, AI and advanced technology, 
EY teams help clients shape the future with 
confidence and develop answers for the most 
pressing issues of today and tomorrow. 

EY teams work across a full spectrum of 
services in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy 
and transactions. Fueled by sector insights, 
a globally connected, multi-disciplinary network 
and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can 
provide services in more than 150 countries 
and territories.

All in to shape the future with confidence. 

P
age 10



  

Page 1 of 2 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE                                                 Head of Partnership 
COMMITTEE             REPORT NO. SIAP 25/05 
 
26th November 2025  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER 2025 
 

SUMMARY: 

As required by the Global Internal Audit Standards in UK Public Sector this report 
presents the Internal Audit Progress Report November 2025. 

• The Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2025 (Appendix A) provides 
the Audit and Governance Committee with an overview of internal audit activity 
against assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of key updates pertinent to the discharge of the 
committee’s role in relation to internal audit. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Members are requested:  

o to note the Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2025 (Appendix A). 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The mandate for internal audit in local government is specified within the 

Accounts and Audit [England] Regulations 2015, which states: 

 

‘A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 

taking into account public sector intern
[...]
ECTOR 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ED2510 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
ANNUAL UPDATE 2025/26 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper updates Members of the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s risk management 
processes during 2025/26.   
 
Attached to this report is the current Corporate Risk Management Policy, as 
presented to Cabinet for approval on 25th November 2025. 
 
AGC Members are asked to note this report and comment on the adequacy of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements, particularly in respect of the key 
updates made to the risk management policy as highlighted within the report. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The role of the Audit and Governance Committee (CGAS) is to “provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework”. 
Specifically in relation to risk management, the Constitution states that the 
AGC should “monitor the effective development of risk management in the 
Council”.  
  

1.2 This report provides an update to AGC Members on the risk management 
activity that has taken place and is planned for the remainder of 2025/26 in 
line with arrangements set out in the Council’s updated Risk Management 
Policy, which is attached as Appendix A. 
 

1.3 As was reported in previous years, 2025 has continued to be a period of 
significant uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political 
matters. Circumstances such as high interest rates and slow growth in the 
economy continue to have an impact on the Council’s financial position, 
operations and capital projects. The wider implications for the Council have 
meant a continued focus on mitigation plans adapting to meet the ongoing 
challenges presented. Alongside these challenges the commencement of 
work on LGR and CGR have meant that new risks have arisen. 
 

1.4 It is important to recognise the role that the Council’s risk management 
process has playe
[...]
zero and sustainability targets are considered a priority. 
  
For general matters of compliance, whether that be legal or data management, the 
Council takes a minimal to cautious approach, seeking a good level of compliance 
and wanting to be confident of its ability to defend itself against challenge. 

 

Open 
‘Prepared to consider all delivery options and select those with the highest probability of productive 
outcomes, even when there are elevated levels of associated risk.’ 

Eager 
‘Eager to seek original/creative/pioneering delivery options and to accept the associated 
substantial risk levels in order to secure successful outcomes and meaningful reward/return.’ 

 

Page 54



  

  
AGC                     
26 NOVEMBER 2025                         

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ED2510 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
ANNUAL UPDATE 2025/26 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper updates Members of the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s risk management 
processes during 2025/26.   
 
Attached to this report is the current Corporate Risk Management Policy, as 
presented to Cabinet for approval on 25th November 2025. 
 
AGC Members are asked to note this report and comment on the adequacy of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements, particularly in respect of the key 
updates made to the risk management policy as highlighted within the report. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The role of the Audit and Governance Committee (CGAS) is to “provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework”. 
Specifically in relation to risk management, the Constitution states that the 
AGC should “monitor the effective development of risk management in the 
Council”.  
  

1.2 This report provides an update to AGC Members on the risk management 
activity that has taken place and is planned for the remainder of 2025/26 in 
line with arrangements set out in the Council’s updated Risk Management 
Policy, which is attached as Appendix A. 
 

1.3 As was reported in previous years, 2025 has continued to be a period of 
significant uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political 
matters. Circumstances such as high interest rates and slow growth in the 
economy continue to have an impact on the Council’s financial position, 
operations and capital projects. The wider implications for the Council have 
meant a continued focus on mitigation plans adapting to meet the ongoing 
challenges presented. Alongside these challenges the commencement of 
work on LGR and CGR have meant that new risks have arisen. 
 

1.4 It is important to recognise the role that the Council’s risk management 
process has played in recognising the potential impacts of the risks the 
Council faces, and ensuring that the Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet 
Members are regularly updated. Risks continue to be routinely reviewed and 
discussed at both a service level and amongst senior management.  

Page 55



  

1.5 The risk management process will continue to play an important role in the 
Council meeting its key objectives as existing risks continue to develop during 
2025/26 and beyond. For context, the most recent public version of the 
Corporate Risk Register, taken to Cabinet on 25th November 2025, is 
attached as appendix B. 

 
2.0 Development of Risk Management 
 
2.1 The Council has continued its work to embed risk management within the 

organisation and streamline the processes in place. The MS Lists based 
system introduced in July 2022 continues to promote efficiency and allows for 
easy interrogation in a live format at any time by key personnel. 

 
2.2 The Council’s risk management policy and arrangements continue to be 

reviewed and developed in order to remain effective and to provide 
continual improvement.  
 

2.3 Work to develop a strategic risk appetite/policy using the facilitation services 
of
[...]
l be required for 
new appointees to be able to 
undertake governance roles 
effectively. 

September 
2024 

As a result of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge and the CIPFA report 
the Council has commissioned a 
review of some elements of its 
committee and governance 
arrangements. This report will be 
considered once completed. The 
report will be considered in 
January 2025 with any changes 
agreed being brought in from May 
2025. 

January 
2025 

This report was considered 
and changes have been 
implemented. 

N/A Completed 

The governance actions which 
transpire from the CIPFA review 
will be actioned accordingly. 

TBC when 
actions from 

the report 
agreed 

A Financial Resilience Plan has 
been agreed which incorporate 
actions from the CIPFA review 
and the peer challenge. Work 
towards the plan is regularly 
reviewed by ELT. 

Ongoing Work towards the financial 
resilience plan is continuing 
by the Senior Management 
Team.   

Ongoing Progressing 
 

A self-assessment against the 
CIPFA Financial Management 
Code will be carried out. 
 
The actions resulting from the 
self-assessment will be carried 
out to ensure compliance with 
the code. 

September 
2024 

 
 
 

September 
2025 

The self-assessment against the 
CIPFA Financial Management 
Code has been carried out and 
further action is required to fully 
implement the requirements so 
that the Council is fully compliant 
with the code. 
 

September 
2025 

Actions towards compliance 
with the code is ongoing 
with elements forming part 
of the Financial Resilience 
Plan. 

March 
2026 

Progressing 

 

P
age 82



Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

AUTHOR:  Nikki Fleming, Financial Governance Manager & Deputy S151 Officer 

  01252 398810  

nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Finance & S151 Officer 
 

References:  

• Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 – reported to CGAS Committee 22nd May 2025 

P
age 83

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk


T
his page 
[...]
ncils services. The secondary function of the treasury 
management operation is the funding of the Council’s capital programme and 
manage cashflow requirements over a longer-term period.  
 

3.4 Non-treasury investment operations should ensure that all investments made 
primarily for service reasons. Then, second to this, the function of investment 
management is to generate returns. 
 

3.5 This quarterly report provides an additional update and includes the 
requirement in the 2021 Code of quarterly reporting of the treasury 
management prudential indicators.   
 

Page 86



   

4 CONCLUSIONS ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-
TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS DURING Q2 2025/26 

 
4.1 All treasury activity was conducted within the approved Treasury Management 

Practices (TMP’s).   
 

4.2 Borrowing has now started to move towards longer term rather than short 
term, to provide more interest rate stability on borrowing in line with the MTFS 
rate of 4.78%.    

 
5 KEY RISKS 
 
5.1 The Council has borrowed substantial sums of money and is therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk remains central to the Authority’s treasury management 
strategy. 
 

5.2 The key risks to the Councils delivery of successful treasury and non-treasury 
investment options include: 

• Inflation levels 
Inflation rates are now reducing after a prolonged period of increased 
levels. 

• Bank of England Base rate 
Base rate has reduced to 4%. Expectations are that this will reduce 
further, however a slow reduction is anticipated. 

• Delivery of Capital Programme 
Will impact borrowing requirements and timing will impact rates 
achievable for both borrowing and investments during the years 
 

Contact Details: 
 
Report author: 
Nikki Fleming – Financial Governance Manager 
01252 398810 
nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: 
Peter Vickers - Executive Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
01252 398099 
Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Page 87

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk


Page 88



1 

Treasury Management Report Q2 2025/26 

Introduction  

The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). This quarterly report 

includes the requirement in the 2021 Code of quarterly reporting of the treasury management 

provides an update of the treasury management prudential indicators. The non-treasury prudential 

indicators are included in Appendix 2.   

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2025/26 was approved at a meeting on 27th 

February 2025. The Authority has borrowed substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to 

financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 

The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the Council’s 

treasury management strategy. 

Local Context 

On 31st March 2025, the Council had net borrowing of £127m arising from its revenue and capital 

income and expenditure. The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) summarised in Table 1 below. 

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary 

31.3.25 
Actual 

£m 

31.3.26 
Forecast 

£m 

General Fund CFR 174.3 146.9 

Less: Other debt liabilities* 0.3 0.6 

Borrowing CFR 173.9 147.5 

External borrowing** 166.0 144.0 

* leases, PFI liabilities and transferred debt that form part of the Authority’s total debt
** shows only loans to which the Authority is committed and excludes optional refinancing

The treasury management position at 30th September and the change over the six months is shown 

in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: Treasury Management Summary 

31.3.25 
Balance 

£m 

Movement 
£m 

30.9.25 
Balanc

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2025 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chair) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter, Cllr C.P. Grattan 
and Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Cllrs Rhian Jones and S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as Standing Deputies.  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr. Bill O’Donovan be appointed as Chair of the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr. P.J. Cullum be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th September, 2025 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. VOTE OF THANKS 
 
A vote of thanks was recorded for Tom Davies, Independent Member of the 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee. It was noted that Mr Davies 
had completed his three-year term. The Chair, Cllr Bill O’Donovan, recommended 
that a letter of thanks be sent to Mr Davies from the Committee. 
 
It was noted that an Independent Member for the Audit and Governance Committee 
would be appointed in due course. 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT - DRAFT PROGRESS UPDATE 2024/25 



- 2 - 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Kalthiemah Abrahams, Audit Manager, from the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY), who joined the meeting remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 
The Committee received the Audit Progress Report. This report aimed to provide the 
Audit and Governance Committee with a summary of progress on the 2024/25 
Council audit, and any issues identified to date. The Committee noted that, having 
updated and completed the planned procedures, the auditors identified a risk of 
significant weakness and actual significant weakness in the Council’s value for 
money (VFM) arrangements in respect of financials. They would issue their VFM 
narrative commentary in the draft 2024/25 Auditor’s Annual Report, which was 
expected to be issued on 30th November 2025. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding International Financial 
Reporting Standard 16 (IFRS 16). The Committee noted that IFRS 16 was a new 
standard, which was complex and had only recently been implemented. 
Consequently, there were some absent disclosures from the financial statements in 
relation to the standard, however, it was a control observation that EY would raise in 
the audit results report, but stated that it would not impact the audit conclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Auditor Progress Report, be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP), the Council’s internal auditors, who joined the meeting remotely via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/05 which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, for the November 2025 accounts, which provided the Audit 
and Governance Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against 
assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan. The Report 
also provided an overview of key updates pertinent to the discharge of the 
Committee’s role, in relation to internal audit. 
 
During discussions, questions were raised regarding Disabled Facilities Grants, 
cyber security arrangements and Homes for Ukraine. The Committee noted that an 
informal meeting had been organised for the IT Service Manager to meet with 
Members of the Committee to discuss the cyber security arrangements in place, 
which was scheduled for January 2026. 
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Provide an update to the 
Committee, by email, on Homes 
for Ukraine and the six overdue 
audit actions. 

James Duggin – 
Executive Head of 
Operations 

Before the next 
AGC meeting – 
28th January 
2026 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 



- 3 - 
 

 
(i) changes to audit dates, once agreed by management, will require approval 

from the Committee; and 
 

(ii) SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/05, be noted. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2024/25 
 
The Committee received the Executive Director’s Report No. ED2510, which 
provided an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s 
risk management processes during 2025/26. The Leader of the Council, Cllr Gareth 
Williams, was in attendance as Portfolio Holder for Risk Management. 
 
The report provided an update on the risk management activity that had taken place 
and was planned for the remainder of 2025/26, in line with arrangements set out in 
the Council’s updated Risk Management Policy, which was presented to Cabinet for 
approval on 25th November, 2025. The Committee had a duty to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework. 
 
The Committee noted that 2025 had continued to be a period of significant 
uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political matters. 
Circumstances such as high interest rates and slow growth in the economy, had 
continued to impact the Council’s financial position, operations and capital projects. It 
was noted that the wider implications for the Council required continued focus on 
mitigation plans, which were adapted to meet the ongoing challenges presented. The 
Committee acknowledged that the Council’s risk management process had played 
an important role in identifying the possible impact of potential risks faced by the 
Council and ensured that the Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet Members were 
regularly updated. It was noted that risks were routinely reviewed and discussed at 
both service level and among senior management. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the redacted corporate risk 
register, horizon scanning and the alignment of Audit and Governance Committee 
meetings with the quarterly performance report publication and Cabinet meetings. 
The Committee noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could raise specific 
issues around Council performance and risk management.  
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Raise the alignment of meetings 
at the Programme Management 
Group. 

Cllr Bill O’Donovan, 
Chair of the Committee 

Before the next 
AGC meeting – 
28th January 
2026 

Share the unredacted version of 
the corporate risk register each 
quarter. 

Roger Sanders, 
Service Manager – 
Risk, Performance and 
Procurement 

Quarterly 

Members to identify any risks 
they wished to bring to 
Committee for scrutiny, through 

Members of AGC Quarterly 



- 4 - 
 

the Chair or officers. 

Organise risk process training 
for Members. 

Roger Sanders, 
Service Manager – 
Risk, Performance and 
Procurement  

Before the 
March AGC 
meeting 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Director’s Report No. ED2510, be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - USE OF AGENCY STAFF 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Executive Head of Finance, Peter 
Vickers, regarding the internal audit report and the use of agency staff. 
 
The Committee noted the recent internal audit review on the use of agency staff and 
the governance processes the organisation followed for starters and leavers to the 
Council.  
 
Members noted that the audit was currently in draft form and would be due to go to 
the Committee in January, 2026. However, it was noted that the audit had focused 
on agency staff and consultants, and how the process had been managed from a 
governance perspective, but no assurance had been given at this time. The 
Management Team had reviewed the report and prepared a schedule of actions that 
were being implemented to ensure that the matter was resolved and assurance 
could be given. 
 
During discussion, Members sought clarification about how the induction procedure 
would be managed in the future. The Committee were assured that the process 
would be centralised and the People Team had procedures in place to address the 
matter, however, compliance would need to be managed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Internal Audit Report – Use of Agency Staff, be 
noted. 
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Financial Governance Manager’s Report No. FIN2518, 
which gave details of work carried out towards the implementation of the actions 
defined within the Annual Governance Statement, which had been presented to the 
Committee in May 2025. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Peer Challenge and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Report had been considered and changes had 
been implemented. Work towards the financial resilience plan was continuing by the 
Senior Management Team. The Committee were advised that self-assessment 
actions towards compliance against the CIPFA Financial Management Code were 
ongoing, with elements forming part of the Financial Resilience Plan. 
 
During discussion, Members asked questions regarding the self-assessment against 
the CIPFA Financial Management Code. 
 



- 5 - 
 

ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Provide requirements which are 
outstanding within CIPFA 
Financial Management Code to 
the Committee. 

Nikki Fleming – 
Financial Governance 
Manager 

Before the next 
AGC meeting – 
28th January 
2026 

 
RESOLVED: That the Financial Governance Manager’s Report No. FIN2518, be 
noted. 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2025/26 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2517, 
which set out the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during Quarter 2 of the 2024/25 financial year, and reported 
on compliance with Prudential Indicators. This was a statutory requirement under the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
The Committee were advised that all treasury activity had been conducted within the 
approved Treasury Management Practices (TMPs). Borrowing had started to move 
towards longer term rather than short term, to provide more interest rate stability on 
borrowing in line with the MTFS rate of 4.78%. The Committee noted that the 
Council had borrowed substantial sums of money and was therefore exposed to 
financial risks which included the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
remained central to the authority’s Treasury Management Strategy. The Committee 
were advised that the key risks to the Council’s delivery of successful treasury and 
non-treasury investment options included inflation levels, the Bank of England base 
rate and delivery of the Capital Programme. The Committee were advised that 
borrowing under 12 months was at 14%, whereas it was 100% under 12 months at 
the same point in 2024. The Council were changing the way in which they borrowed 
to provide more certainty with interest rates, which was in line with the external 
auditors’ request to reduce short term borrowing. 
 
The Committee noted that there were some typos in the report, on: 

 Page 63, Table 2 – the PWLB was £102.0m and Other was £7.0m; 

 Page 64, Table 3A – the net movement total borrowing was £27m; and 

 Page 71, Capital Financing Requirement table – 31.3.2026 forecast was 
147.5. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2517, be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.33 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR BILL O'DONOVAN (CHAIR) 
 

------------ 


